
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
5 August 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 13th August, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 2 July 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/14/02117/FL - Cedar Bungalow, Church Lane, Trottiscliffe  
 

13 - 26 

6. TM/14/00714/FL - Stone House Farm Stables, Long Mill Lane, 
Platt  

 

27 - 42 

7. TM/14/01489/FL - Land adjoining Ightham Farm Shop, 
Sevenoaks Road, Ightham  

 

43 - 50 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2nd July, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr T J Robins, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), S R J Jessel, Mrs S Luck and 
Miss S O Shrubsole 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/28 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Balfour informed the Committee that as a member of the Kent 
County Council Planning Committee he would not participate in any 
discussion or vote on application numbers: 
 
- TM/14/021009/CR3 (proposed school site, Leybourne Chase, 

Leybourne) and  
- TM/14/01929/CR3 (land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill) 
 
However, he remained in the room to hear the debate and understand 
concerns raised by the Borough Council. 
 

AP2 14/29 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 28 May 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/30 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

AP2 14/31 
  

TM/14/01293/OA - THE PADDOCK AND FAIRMEADOW, BASTED 
LANE, CROUCH  
 
Outline Application: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe 
(The Paddock) and erection of 3 detached houses.  Demolition of 
existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new access drive to 
Basted Lane at The Paddock and Fairmeadow Basted Lane, Crouch.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(1) The provision of an agreed commuted sum under a S106 

Obligation to secure the Council’s requirements for an appropriate 
contribution towards affordable housing, in accordance with the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP17;  

 
(2) The submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set 

out in the main report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; 

 

(3) The addition of condition: 
 

17. The details submitted in pursuance of condition 1 shall be 
accompanied by a scheme for delivery times by construction 
vehicles which should avoid times of peak usage of Basted Lane.  
The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
Reason:  In the interests of amenities and reducing congestion on 
a ‘Quiet Lane’. 

 
(4) The addition of informative: 

 
5.  The applicant is reminded that the layout is hereby approved 
and the submission of the Reserved Matter of external 
appearance will be expected to generally accord with the 
illustrative elevation albeit with a varied design between the 
3 units. 

 
[Speakers:  Mrs P Darby – Platt Parish Council; Mrs P Darby (on behalf 
of local residents) Mr G Coles and Mr N Sealey – Members of the public 
and Mr P Hadley – agent] 
 
 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

AP2 14/32 
  

TM/11/03020/OA - PHASE 3 PLATT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT  
 
Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, associated works 
plus highway amendments to the T Junction of the access road and 
A25 Maidstone Road.  Landscaping details to be reserved - Phase 3 
Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for further information 
on the junction changes and implications on parking for nearby 
residents. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr T Bonser – Platt Parish Council; Mr R Hook – member of 
the public and Mr A Street and Mr Rogers – Highway consultant and 
agent respectively]  
 

AP2 14/33 
  

TM/14/02109/CR3 - PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE, LEYBOURNE 
CHASE, LEYBOURNE  
 
Regulation 3 consultation for erection of a new school together with new 
car parking and associated playing field landscaping (KCC ref: 
KCC/TM/0173/2014) at proposed school site, Leybourne Chase, 
Leybourne.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council raise no objection but Kent 
County Council should consider the points set out in paragraph 7.1 of 
the supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; subject to the following additional point: 
 
10. That there should be a review of the proposed colour and cladding 

of the school building. 
 

AP2 14/34 
  

TM/14/01929/CR3 - LAND AT 30 GIBSON DRIVE, KINGS HILL  
 
Regulation 3 consultation for demolition of existing KCC commercial 
services building (see application reference 13/01535/OAEA and 
14/01174/DEN); Construction of new access road between Gibson Drive 
and spur off Tower View (approved under KCC/TM/0386/2013); 
Construction of new two-storey, three-form entry primary school and 
associated vehicle and pedestrian access, car park and landscaping 
(KCC ref: KCC/TM/0149/2014) -  land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council raise no objection but Kent 
County Council should consider the points set out in paragraph 7.1 of 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 

Page 7



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

4 

 

AP2 14/35 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
[...]
 

DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition 

DR3 District Regulation 3 

DR4 District Regulation 4 

EL Electricity 

ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building) 

ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions) 

Page 11



FC Felling Licence 

FL Full Application 

FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time   

FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment 

FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry 

GOV Consultation on Government Development 

HN Hedgerow Removal Notice 

HSC Hazardous Substances Consent 

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 

made by KCC or TMBC) 

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time 

LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development 

LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development 

LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details 

MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined) 

NMA Non Material Amendment 

OA Outline Application 

OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

ORM Other Related Matter 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 12



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

 
Trottiscliffe 564061 160224 19 June 2014 TM/14/02117/FL 
Downs 
 
Proposal: Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 

2 semi-detached dwellings, landscaping and car parking 
Location: Cedar Bungalow Church Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent 

ME19 5EB  
Applicant: Valley Homes (Kent) Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 It is proposed 
[...]
a landscaped bank at the front of the site, 

planted with a mix of trees, hedging and low level shrubs. I consider that the 

detailing of this bank will form an important part of ensuring that the proposed 

development fits in well with the street scene. On the basis that full details of this 

bank have not been provided at this stage, I consider that the use of a planning 

condition could appropriately control the specific details of this important bank 

feature for later consideration.  

6.18 For the reasons outlined above, I am of the opinion that the proposals would 

comply with TMBCS Policies CP1, CP13 and CP24, together with MDE DPD 

Policy SQ1 which require proposals to protect or enhance the historic environment 

and, through their scale, layout and materials, respect their surroundings. I am 

Page 20



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

also of the opinion that the scheme would accord with paragraph 131 of the NPPF 

which requires proposals in Conservation Areas to preserve or enhance the 

character of the area. 

6.19 The development proposals put forward make use of the existing highway access 

from Church Lane to the existing Cedar Bungalow dwelling and land owned by the 

applicant further beyond (to the north). As outlined above, it is proposed that a car 

parking area of 5 spaces is proposed to the frontage of the site; two for each unit 

and an additional visitor space. As detailed above, the proposals meet the 

Council’s adopted car parking standards with the added benefit of the visitor 

space.  

6.20 Whilst I note the local concerns raised regarding the surrounding local road 

network, in light of no technical objections to the scheme from the Highway 

Authority on either a capacity or safety perspective, advice which is given, of 

course, in the context of paragraph 32 of the NPPF (as outlined above), I am of 

the view that there are no overriding highway grounds to justify the refusal of 


[...]
ning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

Furthermore, I am satisfied that the scheme is acceptable and would result in no 

unacceptable or overriding harm to the historic fabric of the area. I therefore 

recommend that subject to the detailed planning conditions, as set out below, 

planning permission is granted for this redevelopment scheme.  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Letter dated 19.06.2014, Other  APPLICATION CONTENTS SHEET dated 

19.06.2014, Notice dated 19.06.2014, Design and Access Statement dated 

19.06.2014, Photographs APPENDIX A dated 19.06.2014, Photographs  

APPENDIX C dated 19.06.2014, Statement AFFORDABLE HOUSING dated 

19.06.2014, Ecological Assessment dated 19.06.2014, Desk Study Assessment    

dated 19.06.2014, Floor Plan 2916 6  dated 19.06.2014, Elevations 2916 7 and 

site plans dated 19.06.2014, Topographical Survey ZET/CEDAR/001 dated 

19.06.2014, Photographs APPENDIX B  dated 19.06.2014, Email dated 

22.07.2014, subject to the following: 

Conditions / Reasons 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2 No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be used 

externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, 

and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality. 

3 No development shall take place until details of any joinery, eaves and dormer 

construction to be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 

4 No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 

by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment.  

All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping 

shall be implemented during the first planting season following occupation of the 

buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees 

or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of 

planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of 

Page 22



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written consent to any 

variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as may be approved 

shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which they relate.   

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 

to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality. 

5 The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area shown 

on the submitted layout as vehicle parking and turning space has been provided, 

surfaced and drained. Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no 

permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, 

revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in 

such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space. 

Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

6 No development shall commence until details of a scheme for the storage and 

screening of refuse has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented before the development is 

occupied and shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

Reason:  To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual amenity. 

7 No building shall be occupied until the gardens between the plots have been 

fenced in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. Such fencing shall be retained thereafter. 

Reason: To retain and enhance the character of the locality. 

8 There shall be no external lighting except in accordance with a scheme of external 

lighting submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 

development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 

scheme. 

Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity. 

9 No building shall be occupied until works for the disposal of foul and surface water 

drainage have been provided on the site, in accordance with a scheme approved 

by the Sewage Undertaker and Building Regulations, to serve the development 

hereby permitted.  

Reason: In the interests of pollution prevention. 

 

 

Page 23



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

10 No development shall take place until details of proposed finished floor, ridge and 

eaves levels of buildings and ground levels within the application site have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 

development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved level details. 

Reason: In order to control the development and to ensure that the development 

does not harm the character and appearance of existing buildings or the visual 

amenity of the locality. 

11 No development shall take place until engineering details of the proposed bank 

fronting onto Church Lane have been submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning
[...]
ady for occupation. 

Contact: Julian Moat 

Page 24



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 

TM/14/02117/FL 
 
Cedar Bungalow Church Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5EB 
 

Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 2 semi-detached 
dwellings, landscaping and car parking 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

 
Platt 561766 156995 2 April 2014 TM/14/00714/FL 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Demolition of two existing outbuildings and conversion of 

existing stable block with two single storey extensions into 2 
no. residential dwellings, together with associated parking and 
landscaping works 

Location: Stone House Farm Stables Long Mill Lane Platt Sevenoaks 
Kent TN15 8LH  

Applicant: Stone House Stables Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The application proposes the demolition of two existing ironstone outbuildings 

located near to the front (south) of the application site. It is proposed that two new 

single storey extensions are constructed on the north eastern and south eastern 

‘wings’ of the main stable block building, whilst a middle section of the stable 

building will be removed. The intention therefore is to create two freestanding (i.e. 

detached) dwellings from the conversion and extension of the main stable block 

building.  

1.2 A single storey flat roof, glazed and timber clad ‘modern’ style extension is 

proposed to be constructed on each ‘wing’ of the main stable building. The south 

eastern extension would create approximately 40 sq. metres of new floorspace, 

whilst the north eastern extension would be slightly larger, creating approximately 

60 sq. metres of new floorspace.  

1.3 Demolition works involve the r
[...]
 Plans  E-011  

dated 02.04.2014, Existing Plans E-012  dated 02.04.2014, Letter dated 

25.07.2014, Proposed Elevations F-303 A dated 25.07.2014, Proposed Plans  P-

304 A  dated 25.07.2014, subject to the following: 

Conditions / Reasons 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be 

used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality. 
 
 3. No development shall take place until details of any joinery, eaves and dormer 

construction to be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 
 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed 
in any of the elevations of the buildings other than as hereby approved, without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such 

further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining property. 

Page 37



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

 
 5. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and
[...]
 This remediation strategy shall be 
implemented as approved. 

 
 Reason: To protect the underlying ground water from the risk of pollution and in 

accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.  

 
12. No infiltration of surface water drainage is permitted other than with the express 

written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be given for those 
parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant 
unacceptable risk to controlled waters. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To protect the underlying ground water from the risk of pollution and in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.  

 
13. The first floor window on the south side elevation (facing towards Stone House 

Farm) shall be fitted with obscured glass and, apart from any top-hung light shall 

be non-opening. This works shall be completed before each respective dwelling 

is occupied and shall be retained thereafter. 

Reason: To minimise the potential for overlooking onto adjoining property. 

Informatives 
 
1 Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operates a two wheeled bin and green 

box recycling refuse collection service from the boundary of the property. In 

addition, the Council also operates a fortnightly recycling box/bin service. This 

would require an area approximately twice the size of a wheeled bin per property. 

Bins/boxes should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at the 

nearest point to the public highway on the relevant collection day. 

Page 39



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

2 During the demolition and construction phases, the hours of working (including 

deliveries) shall be restricted to the following times; Monday to Friday 08:00 hours 

- 18:00 hours; Saturday 08:00 hours - 13:00 hours; and no work on Sundays, Bank 

or Public Holidays. 

3 The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 

the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 

Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 

Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 

addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 

to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 

the new properties are ready for occupation. 

Contact: Julian Moat 

Page 40



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 

TM/14/00714/FL 
 
Stone House Farm Stables Long Mill Lane Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8LH 
 

Demolition of two existing outbuildings and conversion of existing stable block with two 
single storey extensions into 2 no. residential dwellings, together with associated 
parking and landscaping works and the removal of condition 1 of planning permission 
TM/09/00313/FL (use of stable building only for purposes incidental to the residential 
occupation of Stone House Farm) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 
 

 
Ightham 558961 156153 24 April 2014 TM/14/01489/FL 
Ightham 
 
Proposal: Use of land as hand car wash and associated canopy and 

storage container 
Location: Land Adjoining Ightham Farm Shop Sevenoaks Road Ightham 

Sevenoaks Kent   
Applicant: Mr Astriti Zholi 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the use of part of the existing car 

park to be used as a hand car wash.  One storage unit is proposed to be 

positioned to the south of the car wash, which would be p
[...]
g Borough Core 

Strategy 2007 and policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and Environment 
Development Plan 2010 aim to protect the local rural environment.  The 
proposed erection of a canopy and container would, by definition, constitute 
inappropriate development, and be harmful to the countryside and is therefore 
contrary to these policies.  

 
Contact: Glenda Egerton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  13 August 2014 

TM/14/01489/FL 
 
Land Adjoining Ightham Farm Shop Sevenoaks Road Ightham Sevenoaks Kent  
 
Use of land as hand car wash and associated canopy and storage container 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/02117/FL - Cedar Bungalow, Church Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	6 TM/14/00714/FL - Stone House Farm Stables, Long Mill Lane, Platt
	Map

	7 TM/14/01489/FL - Land adjoining Ightham Farm Shop, Sevenoaks Road, Ightham
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13th August, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J A Anderson, F R D Chartres, M A Coffin, Mrs S Luck, 
B J Luker, T J Robins, H S Rogers, A G Sayer and 
Miss S O Shrubsole 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/36 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 14/37 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 2 July be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
In addition, the Democratic Services Officer advised of a minor 
correction to the Minutes of 28 May 2014, where it was incorrectly 
recorded against application TM/13/0359/FL (1 Mill Cottage) that Mr T 
Bonser was a member of Plaxtol Parish Council.  It was noted that he 
was, in fact, speaking on behalf of Platt Parish Council. 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/38 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 August 2014 
 
 

 

AP 2 

 

had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

AP2 14/39 
  

TM/14/02117/FL - CEDAR BUNGALOW, CHURCH LANE, 
TROTTISCLIFFE  
 
Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 2 semi-
detached dwellings, landscaping and car parking at Cedar Bungalow, 
Church Lane, Trottiscliffe. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved in accordance with the 
submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to 
 
(1) Additional informatives: 
 
4. The applicant is encouraged to consider providing an additional 

visitor parking space within the space available in the 
parking/service area at the front of the site. 

 
5. In determining the finished floor, ridge and eaves levels of the 

dwellings (pursuant to the requirements of condition 10), 
consideration should be given to the existing topography of the site 
and in ensuring that the development sits appropriately in the 
context of surrounding residential dwellings. 

 
[Speakers:  Mrs Hunt – member of the public and Mr Brandeth – agent] 
 

AP2 14/40 
  

TM/14/00714/FL - STONE HOUSE FARM STABLES, LONG MILL 
LANE, PLATT  
 
Demolition of two existing outbuildings and conversion of existing stable 
block with two single storey extensions into 2 no. residential dwellings, 
together with associated parking and landscaping works at Stone House 
Farm Stables, Long Mill Lane, Platt. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to: 
 
(1) Amended Condition 3: 
 
3. No development shall take place until details of any joinery, eaves 

and dormer construction to be used, together with retained 
castellation detailing, have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 August 2014 
 
 

 

AP 3 

 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity 
of the locality. 

 
(2) Addition of Condition: 
 
14. All delivery and construction vehicles should access, park and 

unload within the application site, and deliveries shall be made 
during the hours of Monday to Friday 0800 hours – 1800 hours; 
Saturday 0800 hours – 1300 hours and none on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and residential amenity. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr T Bonser – Platt Parish Council, Mrs P Darby – member 
of the public and Mr K Wise – agent] 
 

AP2 14/41 
  

TM/14/01489/FL - LAND ADJOINING IGHTHAM FARM SHOP, 
SEVENOAKS ROAD, IGHTHAM  
 
Use of land as hand car wash and associated canopy and storage 
container at land adjoining Ightham Farm Shop, Sevenoaks Road, 
Ightham.  
 
RESOLVED:  That in light of the fact that the voting was tied the 
application be DEFERRED for a report from Legal Services on the 
implications of non-determination or refusal. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr J Edwards – (Chairman) Ightham Parish Council, Ms C 
Monroe – agent and Mr S Wright – applicant (who shared the same 
speakers slot)] 
 

AP2 14/42 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 


